

SC NO.405/2022  
FIR NO.261/2022  
PS KHYALA

STATE VS. VANSH @ VANSHU AND Ors.

27.04.2023

**Present :** Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Subs. Addl. PP for the state.  
Sh. R.P. Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for the accused Vansh @ Vanshu.  
Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Bunty.  
Sh. Sahil Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused Ashish @ Devender.  
Sh. Ashok Paswan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused Harsh.  
Accused Vansh @ Vanshu produced from JC.  
Accused Ashish s/o Devender, Sameer, Bunty and Harsh, Ashish s/o Rajender present on bail.

Matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

Arguments of the Ld. Counsel for accused persons heard.

After hearing the arguments and perusal of the case file, I am of the opinion that the prima facie offence u/s **307/34 IPC** is made out against all the accused persons and offence u/s **25/27 Arms Act** is framed against accused Vansh @ Vanshu. There are evidence against the accused. Further, it is well settled law, this court has to see whether the prima facie case is made out against the accused or not.

As the prima facie offence are made out against the accused, Charge u/s **307/34 IPC** is framed against all the accused persons and offence u/s **25/27 Arms Act** is framed against accused Vansh @ Vanshu to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up now on **02.08.2023** for PE. Complainant, IO and material witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(**AMBIKA SINGH**)  
ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi  
27.04.2023