

CNR No.DLWT01-5858-2022

SC No.405/2022

FIR No.261/2022

PS Khyala

State Vs. Vansh @ Vanshu & Ors.

u/s 307/34 IPC & 25/27 A/Act

14.08.2025

Present : Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld.Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Sunny Maurya, Ld. Counsel for accused Bunty.

All the accused persons present on bail except Ashish S/o Rajender. (However, an application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Ashish)

Heard. perused.

In view of the averments made in the application, the same stands disposed of as ***allowed*** for today only with directions to the accused to remain present before this court on NDOH.

SI Sunil Kumar in person, upon service.

Today, this matter is fixed for PE.

PW HC Ashok is not present despite service, however, a written intimation has been sent to the court mentioning the reason for his absence. ***He be summoned afresh through SHO PS Mangolpuri.***

Summons sent to the Dr. Poorna Ramchandran, SR, received back served with the report that “She has left the Hospital”. **In view thereof, issue fresh summons to concerned M.S. to depute any Doctor, who has working alongside Dr. Poorna Ramchandran, SR (who prepared the present MLC) and**

**can identify the handwriting/signature of the said Doctor. Copy of the MLC No. 76481/22 as well as this order sheet be annexed along with the summons.**

SI Rajveer Meena is not present despite service. However, an exemption has been moved for personal appearance. The same stands allowed for today only. **He be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up on 04.12.2025 for further PE. Issue notice to MHC (M) with case property.

**VINEET KUMAR**  
**ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi**  
14.08.2025