

SC No.405/2022

FIR No.261/2022

PS Khyala

State Vs. Vansh @ Vanshu

u/s 307/34 IPC and 25/27 Arms Act

04.12.2025

Present : Ms. Suchitra Singh Chauhan,, Ld.Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. R.P.Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

All the accused persons present on bail except Ashish S/o Rajinder.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Ashish S/o Rajinder and further it is submitted that the accused will not despite his identity, if witnesses are examined today.

Heard. perused.

In view of the averments made in the application, the same stands disposed of as *allowed* for today only with directions to the accused to remain present before this court on NDOH.

Matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to MS concerned received back, however, Record Clerk Rajinder is present on his behalf and he submits that the said Doctor has left the hospital.

In view thereof, *issue notice afresh to Dr. Poorna Ramchandran, Sr on his personal address i.e. F-196, Mansarowar Garden, New Delhi-110015, Ph. No. 9717112465. Summons be annexed with the copy of the relevant MLC.*

PW SI Rajveer Meena present upon service of summons.
He is further examined, cross-examined and discharged as **PW-8**.

Summons sent to SI Sunil Kumar and HC Ashok received back served. Both PWs are present. *However, they are discharged unexamined today as no time left.*

Put up on 02.03.2026. Witnesses be summoned as per L.O.W a/w MHC(M) concerned with case property, if any for NDOH.

VINEET KUMAR
ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi
04.12.2025